0.1691 ACRES TAX PARCEL NO.: 081-173-05 EXISTING ZONING: LEGEND PROPOSED ZONING: EXISTING USE: GRAVEL OFF-STREET PARKING PKF P.K. nail found PROPOSED USE: OFFICE iron pipe found 1/2" rebar found SHALL MEET OR EXCEED ORDINANCE STANDARDS PARKING: square feet (by coordinates) conc. concrete GENERAL PROVISIONS a/c air conditioner MB, DB record map and deed references THE PURPOSE OF THIS REZONING REQUEST IS TO PROVIDE FOR THE ADAPTIVE RE-USE AND light pole ACCOMMODATE THE FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OF AN APPROXIMATELY 0.1691-ACRE utility pole gas valve PROPERTY LOCATED NEAR THE INTERSECTION OF THOMAS AVENUE AND CENTRAL AVENUE guy anchor ALSO IDENTIFIED AS MECKLENBURG COUNTY TAX PARCEL 081-173-05 (THE "SITE"). catch basin DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IS GOVERNED BY THE CONDITIONAL REZONING PLAN, THESE water meter DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE gas meter ZONING ORDINANCE (THE "ORDINANCE") ESTABLISHED FOR THE NS ZONING DISTRICT. water valve THE DEVELOPMENT AND USES DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE SCHEMATIC IN NATURE fire hydrant AND ARE INTENDED TO DEPICT THE GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS OF USES AND IMPROVEMENTS deciduous tree **VICINITY MAP** ON THE SITE. ACCORDINGLY, THE ULTIMATE LAYOUT, LOCATIONS AND SIZES OF THE coniferous tree DEVELOPMENT, AND SITE ELEMENTS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN ARE GRAPHIC T.B.M. temporary bench mark REPRESENTATIONS OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AND MAY BE ALTERED OR MODIFIED IN crape myrtle ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDINANCE PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT ANY SUCH ALTERATIONS OR underground gas line MODIFICATIONS SHALL NOT MATERIALLY CHANGE THE OVERALL DESIGN INTENT DEPICTED ON water line —W sanitary sewer line FUTURE AMENDMENTS TO THE REZONING PLAN AND/OR THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS underground electric MAY BE APPLIED FOR BY THE THEN OWNER(S) OF THE SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 6 OF THE ORDINANCE. ALTERATIONS TO THE REZONING PLAN ARE —UT— underground telecommunications line -OE— overhead utilities SUBJECT TO SECTION 6.207 OF THE ORDINANCE. Corrugated Metal Pipe reinforced concrete pipe PERMITTED USES & MAXIMUM DEVELOPMENT invert elevation THE SITE SHALL COMPRISE OF A MAXIMUM OF 3,800 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE USES AND ANY storm drain manhole Lela M. Cureton OTHER INCIDENTAL OR ACCESSORY USES THAT ARE PERMITTED EITHER BY RIGHT OR UNDER D.B. 3855 Pg. 777 sanitary sewer manhole Lot 7. Blk. 25 MB 195-28 PRESCRIBED CONDITIONS IN THE NS ZONING DISTRICT. cleanout Tax I.D. 0811**7304** Zoning: R-5 <u>TRANSPORTATION</u> EXISTING USE = SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ADDRESS: 1320 THOMAS AVE., CLT, NC 28205 VEHICULAR ACCESS SHALL BE AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. THE PLACEMENT AND CONFIGURATION OF THE ACCESS POINTS ARE SUBJECT (O ANY) MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE CHARLOTTE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION. MODIFY EXISTING DRIVEWAY AS NEEDED TO-THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE INSTALL NEW WOODEN PRIVACY SCREEN FENCE 1 AND AS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. DEDICATION AND FEE SIMPLE CONVEYANCE OF ALL RIGHTS OF WAY TO THE CITY IDENTIFIED ONING ON THIS PLAN WILL BE COMPLETED BEFORE THE SITE'S FIRST BUILDING CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED. CDOT REQUESTS THAT THE RIGHT OF WAY BE SET AT 2' BEHIND THE BACK OF 0 SIDEWALK WHERE FEASIBLE. D. Í ÁLL TRANSPÓRTATION IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE APPROVED AND SUBSTANTIALLY -EXISTING PROPÉRTY LINÉ (TÝP. CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE SITE'S FIRST BUILDING CERTIFICATE OF -PROPOSED EVERGREEN SHRUBS (MINIMUM 6' TALL AT TIME OF PLANTING). JPANUT. neighbor's conc BUILDING(S) ON THE SITE SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF TWO (2) STORIES IN HEIGHT AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE SURROUNDING PLAZA MIDWOOD NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER, IN COORDINATION WITH THE HISTORIC DISTRICT COMMISSION (HDC). EXTERIOR BUILDING MATERIALS MAY INCLUDE BRICK, STONE, CAST STONE, PRECAST CONCRETE, CEMENTITIOUS SIDING, STUCCO, EFIS AND METAL PANEL. EXISTING CURB (TYP.) ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM ADJOINING PUBLIC 10' SIDE SETBACK RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND ABUTTING PROPERTIES AS VIEWED FROM GRADE. 1316 THOMAS ['] EXISTING PLANTER STRIP (TYP.)-DUMPSTER/REFUSE/RECYCLING AREAS SHALL BE ENCLOSED ON ALL FOUR SIDES BY AN OPAQUE WALL WITH ONE SIDE BEING A HINGED OPAQUE GATE. THE (TO BE REMOVED) DUMPSTER/REFUSE/RECYCLING AREAS MAY BE LOCATED IN THE SETBACKS AND BUFFER PROPOSED 8' SIDEWALK (TYP.)-YARDS SO LONG AS THEY ARE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM ADJOINING PUBLIC REDEVELOPMENT RIGHTS-OF-WAY AND ABUTTING PROPERTIES AS VIEWED FROM GRADE. PROPOSED ROW (2' BEHIND BACK-OF SIDEWALK WHERE FEASIBLE) 2 **PLAN** PROPOSED 3,870 SF 2-STORY BUILDING SETBACKS, STREETSCAPE & LANDSCAPING (1,890 SF 1ST FLOOR) (1,980 SF 2ND FLOOR) FENCE - AND LANDSCAPING TO BLOCK VIEW OF DRIVEWAY: PETITIONER SHALL INSTALL 23' Plaza Central, LLC ÉVĚRGŘEĚŇ ŠHŘUBŠ (MIMIMUM 6' TÁLL ÁT TÍMĚ OF PLÁNTING) ALONG THE 8' TALL FENCE LINE Deed Book 7966 Pg. 525 POPOSED ENTRY WALK & BENCH IN THE LOCATION AS GENERALLY DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. /2\ Tax I.D. 08117310 SUBJECT TO ANY OPTIONAL PROVISIONS, DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH Zoning: B-2 - PROPOSED PORCH THE SETBACK, SIDE YARD AND REAR YARD REQUIREMENTS OF THE NS ZONING DISTRICT. EXISTING USE = GOVERNMENT INSTITUTIONAL Tax I.D. 08117305 THE PETITIONER SHALL TO PROVIDE AN EIGHT (8) FOOT WIDE SIDEWALK BEHIND THE EXISTING (PLAZA MIDWOOD BRACH LIBRARY 1316 THOMAS AVE. 7,366 S.F. PLANTER STRIP ALONG THOMAS AVE. AS DEPICTED ON THE REZONING PLAN. existing gravel parking area CHARLOTTE, NC 28208 (0.1691 Ac.) MECKLENBURG COUNTY **ENVIRONMENTAL** FEATURES S 73°19'28" W $^{\prime}$ ZONING BOUNDARY LINE (per GIS) 149.98 A. THE PETITIONER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CHARLOTTE CITY COUNCIL APPROVED AND ADOPTED POST CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER ORDINANCE. DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE TREE ORDINANCE, 10' Alley (MB 195-28,29 & MB 230-244) INCLUDING A PAYMENT IN LIEU OPTION AS PERMITTED UNDER THE ORDINANCE. REVISIONS asphalt driveway $\stackrel{\frown}{1}$ 12.17.19 OWNER COMMENTS VII. <u>SIGNAGE</u> N 73°24'09" E 100.08' 1.13.20 CITY REVIEW COMMENTS SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE. RELOCATE EXISTING UTILITY POLE. VIII. <u>LIGHTING</u> 1-story frame A. ALL NEW FREESTANDING LIGHTING FIXTURES INSTALLED ON THE SITE (EXCLUDING STREET LIGHTS AND LOWER DECORATIVE LIGHTING THAT MAY BE INSTALLED ALONG DRIVEWAYS, Gregory Foster Sims, SIDEWALKS AND PARKING AREAS) SHALL BE FULLY CAPPED AND SHIELDED AND ILLUMINATION Trustee for the Justin I. Nevill Trust BE DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED SO THAT DIRECT ILLUMINATION DOES NOT EXTEND PAST ANY walk Tax I.D. 08117306 PROPERTY LINE OF THE SITE. / FFE= MAINTAIN EXISTING ACCESS-3,943 S.F. 747.07 ANY NEW LIGHTING FIXTURES ATTACHED TO STRUCTURES ON THE SITE SHALL BE CAPPED (0.0905 Ac.) AND DOWNWARDLY DIRECTED Zoning: B-2EXISTING USE = COMMERCIAL OFFICE BINDING EFFECT OF THE REZONING DOCUMENTS AND DEFINITIONS A. IF THE REZONING PETITION IS APPROVED, ALL CONDITIONS APPLICABLE TO THE USE AND Central 27 Condominium DEVELOPMENT OF THE SITE IMPOSED UNDER THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS AND THE Unit File 827 Pg. 01 REZONING PLAN WILL, UNLESS AMENDED IN THE MANNER PROVIDED UNDER THE ORDINANCE, Tax I.D. 08117C99 BE BINDING UPON AND INURE TO THE BENEFIT OF THE PETITIONER AND THE CURRENT AND Zoning: B-2 SUBSEQUENT OWNERS OF THE SITE AND THEIR RESPECTIVE SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND EXISTING USE = MULTI-FAMILY ATTACHED S 73°32'10" W ASSIGNS. 99.88' RESIDENTIAL (1611 CENTRAL AVENUE) THROUGHOUT THESE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, THE TERM "PETITIONER" SHALL BE DEEMED TO INCLUDE THE HEIRS, DEVISEES, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST AND ASSIGNS OF THE PETITIONER OR THE OWNER(S) OF THE SITE FROM TIME TO TIME WHO MAY BE INVOLVED IN ANY FUTURE DEVELOPMENT THEREOF. ANY REFERENCE TO THE ORDINANCE HEREIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO REFER TO THE JOB NO.: 2018-107A REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE IN EFFECT AS OF THE DATE THIS REZONING PETITION IS DRAWN BY: MDN APPROVED. DATE.: 8.17.18 SCALE: 1"=10' gravel area **SCHEMATIC** Heath Land Company LLC SITE Deed Book 7784 Pg. 411 Tax I.D. 08117307 **PLAN** Zoning: B-2 Know what's below. Call before you dig. SCALE: 1"=10'